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x

3. The following questions were submitted in respohse t'offlh'is' RFP, the Government’s
“Answers” are provided below: ' -

“Conflict of Interest Officer
shall be responsible for
requiring that each of the
Contractor’s employees,
directors and subcontractors
complete a certification with
disclosures of any known
conflicts of interest upon
their election, re-election or

appointment, and annually . |

thereafter. Will you confirm
that the certification
requirement is not intended
to apply to all subcontractors
of Contractor, but just to
those directly related to the
performance of the services

No. Question Answer
Section C

i If IANA staff members are Yes. See requirement set forth at C.2.5

asked to participate in the Separation of Policy Development and
. development of a standard Operational Roles.

or to co-author a document

(such as a Request for

Comment), is that considered

advancing policy? i

2 Should C.2.11 be deleted as it | No, C.2.11 does not overlap with E.1 Inspection
overlaps with E.1? and Accéptance.

3 Is inspection limited to See requirement setforth at E.1 Inspection and
reports and deliverables Acceptance and E.2 INSPECTION -- Time-And-
related to Section C as Material And Labor-Hour (FAR 52.246-6) (MAY
enumerated in Section F.47? 2001). ALL work performed, written

communications regardless of form, reports,
and other services and deliverables involving
the performance of the IANA Functions
contract is subject to inspection and approval.

4 Section C.6.2.2 state that The Conflict of Interest Certification applies to

all Offeror’s subcontractors as stated in C.6
Conflict of Interest Requirements.
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No.

Question

Answer

under the contract called for
in SA1301-12-RP-00437?

Does Section C.8.2 apply to
the protocol parameter

| registry and Internet

addressing functions, or only
to the root zone function?

C.8.2 applies to all the primary IANA functions
as set forth in C.2.9 Internet Assigned Numbers
Authority (IANA) Functions.

Does Section C.8.3 apply only
to the root zone function?

Section C.8.3 applies to all the requirernents as
set forth in C.2.9.2 Perform Administrative
Functions Associated with Root Zone
Management.

SECTION E

Section E.1 indicates that,.
final inspections related to ;-
section C must be made
prior to any posting. - Please
specify what work,
communications, reports
and other services need to
be subject to inspection and
approval? Does this include
anything beyond what is
listed in Section C and
documented in F4?

| See answer to Question 3.

SECTION F

Under this contract, the
contractor provides the
deliverables at no-cost to
the U.S. Government. Is it
therefore correct that the: .
Contractor also retains
ownership of the
deliverables? If not, please
clarify how the U.S. '
Government may take
ownership of the
deliverables produced under
this zero dollar contract?

A zero dollar contract does not mean that there
is no consideration provided by the
Government. The Government may take
ownership of deliverables in exchange for the
consideratiofl provided under this contract.

SECTION H
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No. | Question * Answer

9 Section H.1 appears to apply | Section H.1 applles to this contract and the cited
only if the contract is a cost- | section appl:es to the subcontractor flow down.
reimbursement, incentive, requirements.

time-and-materials, labor-
hour, or price re-
determinable contract, or
any combination of these.
Please confirm that this
section does not apply here
where the Government is
not paying the Contractor
for performance of services.

10 Section H.2 (FAR 52.227-11) | Section H.3 (FAR 52.227-13) has been removed
' and H.3 (FAR 52.227-13) - If | via Amendment 0001 posted at www.fbo.gov.
the Government does not See answer to, Questlon 8. Appropriate data
pay any cost or fee to the rights clauses have been included in the IANA
contractor, how may it | functions contract since the Department of

obtain any rights or title to Commerce first awarded a contract in 2000._

any invention made by the X
Contractor? Is the = S dap
Government expected to
receive a no-cost license to
an invention?

11 Sections H.4 and H.5 provide | Yes.
the Government with
certain ownership and
licensing rights in the data
produced in this contract.
Are these Sections
applicable when the
Contractor receives zero sl o _
payment from the R e o R
Government for the '
performance of the

contract?
SECTION| .
12 Section [ lists numerous | The FAR Clauses included in the Solicitation are
contract clauses. If there the most recent. -

are more recent versions of
the enumerated clauses, are
the most recent versions
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-

No.

Question L

Answer

applicable to the contract
when it is entered, or do-*
those that are specified in’
the RFP the applicable
version?

13

Sections |, K and L contain
several contract clauses or
certifications that by their
terms do not apply to a zero
dollar contract. Numerous
contract clauses are only
applicable at or above
minimum dollar thresholds
or are applicable only to
cost-reimbursement types
of contracts. Canyou . .

No. The Contracting Officer has deemed all
clauses necessary for this Solicitation.

confirm that these contract .|

clauses will be deleted.in
this contract? . :''?

14

Section .57 — FAR 52.216-11
does not have an “Alternate
IV”. Please clarify the
reference.

There is no Alternate IV. This has been

| corrected in Amendment 0001 posted at
www.fbo.gov .

15 .

Section B — States this will
be a “time-and-materials
(T&M) contract, yet section
.57 states this will be a cost
contract. Please confirm
what type of contract this is
under the FAR. Will the
Government remove clauses
that are applicable or
related to cost-
reimbursement contracts?

FAR Clause 52.216-11 does not indicate that the
Government is issuing a cost contract. This FAR
Clause clarifies that the Government will not
pay a fee for services.

. ji2.1 1SECTION L

PR

16

Section L.6.d states that
each proposal submitted in
response to this solicitation -
must “[i]nclude all
certifications, documents,
reports and/or templates

Yes.
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No. Question Answer

the offeror proposes to use
in fulfilling this acquisition.
If an offeror complies with
section K.1(b)(1), which
notes that Section K.1.(d)
applies, then many
certifications called for in
the RFP will be made

 electronically via the Online

| Representations and
Certifications Application
(ORCA) system. Are the

| certifications and
representations made in
ORCA part of the

| certifications that are called
for in Section L.6.d? If so,
should the offeror include a
print out of the
Certifications made in ORCA
and include those as part of

' the proposal?

17 Section L.6, in the Yes.
identification of what must
be included in Volume Il of
the proposal, states that
“[e]ach offeror shall provide
a copy of the last three (3)
unaudited financial
statements and the most
recent audited financial
statement.” If the
respondent only prepares
audited financial
statements, are the most
recent audited financial
statements, along the three
prior audited financial
statements sufficient to
satisfy this requirement?

18 Section L.8 requires the The Instruction set forth at Sections L.6 and L.8
submission of “three prevail. Please follow these instructions when

originals and one copy of the | preparing your proposal.
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No.

Question

Answer

proposal,” whilé Box 9'of SF-
33 specifies delivery 6f ofe
original and one copy of the
proposal. Please clarify how -
many originals and hard "
copies of the proposal must
be delivered (in addition to
the one electronic copy).

ki

19

In Section L.6, the
Government states that
Volume I-Technical Proposal
will include: 1. Technical

| Approach, 2. Management

Approach, 3. Past
Performance, 4.
Documentation
Demonstrating fulfillment
Mandatory Factor M.2. In
this RFP, the Mandatory:
Factor is M.3. Will'the

Section L.6 has been amended to reflect the
correctreference for M.3 Mandatory Evaluation
Factor. Refer to Amendment 0001 posted at
www.fbo.gov.

Government please’clarify?

|
SECTION M

20

M.4 contains two references .
to “M.2,” a “Mandatory
Factor.” Should the
reference be to “M.2"
instead of to M.3,
“Incorporated in the United
States — Mandatory Factor?”

Section M.4 has been amended to reflect the
correct reference, which is M.3 Mandatory
Evaluation Factor. Refer to Amendment 0001
posted at www.fbo.gov.

IRS

21

In Section M.4, the
Government states
“However, proof of
satisfying section M.2 is a
Mandatory Factor and
failure to meet |
requirements outlined in -

| section M.2 shall resultiin- |

elimination of the foé"rbr’s
proposal...” In this RFP,
Section M.2 is a Far _
reference, while M.3isa -

Section M.4 has been amended to reflect the
correct reference for M.3 Mandatory Evaluation
Factor. Refer to Amendment 0001 posted at
www.fbo.gov.
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No.

Question

o AP Lo Answer

Mandatory Evaluation
Factor. Will the Government
please clarify?

22

In Section M.5, at the last
bullet, the Government

' mentions evaluation criteria

as listed in paragraph M.6.
In this RFP, Evaluation
Criteria are listed as M.7.
Will the Government please
clarify?

Section M.5 has been amended to reflect the
correct reference for Evaluation Criteria, which
is M.7. Refer to Amendment 0001 posted at
www.fbo.gov.

23

In Section M.8, Factor 1.
Technical Approach, sixth
paragraph, the Government
states “....taking into
account requirement
C.2.9.2e Root Zone
Automation and C.4.2 Root
Zone Management
Dashboard.” In this RFP,
C.4.2 refers to Monthly
Performance Progress
Report, while C.4.3 refers to
Root Zone Management
Dashboard. Will the
Government please clarify?

Section M.8 has been amended to reflect the
correct reference for C.4.3 Root Zone
Management Dashboard. Refer to Amendment
0001 posted at www.fbo.gov.

4. The HOUR and DATE proposals are due remains unchanged at May 31, 2012, 2:00 PM local
time, Washington, DC.

' 'r'-1'|' B

5. Offerors are reminded “Failure to acknowledge receipt of this amendment may result in
rejection of your offer”. :




